

No. 11-1025

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR., DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER CHURCH COMMITTEE
MEMBERS AND STAFF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS AND
AFFIRMANCE***

***See inside for list of amici**

EMILY BERMAN
Brooklyn Law School
250 Joraelmon Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201

JONATHAN HAFETZ
BARBARA MOSES
Seton Hall University School
of Law
Center for Social Justice
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. SULLIVAN
AUSTIN THOMPSON
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &
Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000
srosdeitcher@paulweiss.com

September 24, 2012

LIST OF AMICI

Frederick D. Baron

Sen. Gary Hart (Ret.)

Dr. Loch K. Johnson

Hon. Paul Michel (Ret.)

Vice President Walter Mondale

Frederick A.O. Schwarz, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. FISA’S JUDICIAL SAFEGUARDS REFLECTED THE CHURCH COMMITTEE’S FINDINGS THAT ADEQUATE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF INDIVIDUAL SURVEILLANCE ACTIVITIES IS ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT CIVIL LIBERTIES.....	8
A. Before the Passage of FISA, United States Intelligence Agencies Routinely Engaged in Surveillance That Violated the Rights of American Citizens.....	11
B. Before the Passage of FISA, Intelligence Agencies Engaged in Warrantless Surveillance of American Citizens under the Pretext of Targeting Foreigners	14
C. The Church Committee Found That a Lack of Judicial and Congressional Oversight Allowed These Abuses to Occur	17

II. CONGRESS ENACTED FISA'S JUDICIAL SAFEGUARDS AS ESSENTIAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST THE SURVEILLANCE ABUSES FOUND BY THE CHURCH COMMITTEE TO INFRINGE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF AMERICAN CITIZENS.....	19
III. THE FAA RAISES IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS BECAUSE IT AUTHORIZES MASS SURVEILLANCE THAT INCLUDES COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICANS LOCATED IN THE UNITED STATES WITHOUT ANY OF FISA'S JUDICIAL SAFEGUARDS	23
A. The FAA Allows Mass Surveillance Without Requiring the Detailed, Individualized Showing Considered Necessary to Curb the Abuses of Executive Discretion Found By the Church Committee.....	25
B. The FAA Does Not Give the FISC Jurisdiction to Review in Advance Specific, Individual Surveillance Activities Involving Communications with American Citizens	27
C. The FAA Substitutes Executive Self-Regulation for FISA's Authorization of Ongoing Review by the FISC of Compliance With Minimization Procedures.....	29

IV. FISA'S JUDICIAL SAFEGUARDS ARE NEEDED NOW MORE THAN EVER TO PROTECT AMERICAN CITIZENS FROM THE KINDS OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL ABUSES FOUND BY THE CHURCH COMMITTEE..... 31

V. IF THESE RESPONDENTS ARE DENIED STANDING, IMPORTANT QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FAA'S MASS SURVEILLANCE AUTHORITY ARE LIKELY TO ESCAPE JUDICIAL REVIEW ENTIRELY AND THE COURT'S ROLE IN THE CONSTITUTION'S SYSTEM OF CHECKS AND BALANCES WILL BE UNDERMINED..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	25, 30
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	34
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (plurality opinion)	34
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> (<i>Keith</i>), 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	9, 27
STATUTORY MATERIALS	
1 Annals of Cong. 439	8
124 Cong. Rec. 10887	27
124 Cong. Rec. 10889-90	20
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (codified at 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1811).	5
50 U.S.C. § 1801	26
50 U.S.C. § 1803	20

50 U.S.C. § 1804	19, 20, 21, 21
50 U.S.C. § 1805	21, 22, 25
<i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: Hearing on H.R. 7308 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 28 (1976)</i>	20
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110- 261, 122 Stat. 2436 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1881a <i>et seq.</i>)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	<i>passim</i>
<i>Modernization of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: Hearing before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 1, 2007)</i>	33
S. Rep No. 95-604, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904	22
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976) ("Church Committee Book II")	<i>passim</i>
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book III), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976) ("Church Committee Book III")	13, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Eric Lichtblau & James Risen, *Officials Say U.S. Wiretaps Exceeded Law*, N.Y. Times, April 15, 200932
- Letter from Ron Wyden, U.S. Senator, et al., to James R. Clapper, Jr., Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence (July 26, 2012).....30
- Offices of the Inspectors Gen. of the Dep't of Def., Dep't of Justice, Central Intelligence Agency, Nat'l Sec. Agency, & Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence, *Unclassified Report on the President's Surveillance Program 1* (2009).....23
- James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 200523
- James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Extent of E-mail Surveillance Renews Concerns in Congress*, N.Y. Times, June 17, 2009.....32
- James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Spying Program Snared U.S. Calls*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 200532
